
NOT FINAL UNTIL TIME EXPIRES FOR REHEARING, AND IF FILED, DETERMINED 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

APPELLATE DIVISION 

360 78th Avenue Trust, Southern 
Investment Associates LLC,  CASE NO.: 20-000022-AP 

Appellant, Consolidated case 
SECTION: 88B 

vs. 

The City of St. Pete Beach, Florida, 
Appellee. 

____________________________________/ 

ORDER AND OPINION 

IT IS ORDERED 

That the Court has dispensed with oral argument pursuant to Florida Rule of Appellate 

Procedure 9.320. 

PER CURIAM. 

Denied. 

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at St. Petersburg, Pinellas County, Florida, on this ____ 

of __________ , 2022. 

Original Order entered on January 24, 2022, by Circuit Judges Linda R. Allan, 
Pamela A.M. Campbell, and Thomas M. Ramsberger.



Copies furnished to: 

Luke Lirot, Esq. 
Luke2@lirotlaw.com 
Sean@LirotLaw.com 
Office@lirotlaw.com 

Andrew Dickman, Esq. 
Matthew McConnell, Esq. 
cityattorney@stpetebeach.org 
andrew@dickmanlawfirm.org 
matthew@dickmanlawfirm.org 

Jeff E. Wright, Esq. 
Jeff.wright@henlaw.com 

BY /s/ Susan Z. Cohen 
E-mail: eandr@flduidefense.com
E- 
SUSAN Z. COHEN, ESQ., #515787
Attorneys for Petitioner
233 E. Bay Street, Suite 1125
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Phone 904-354-5645
E-mail: eandr@flduidefense.com
E-mail: jessica@flduidefense.com
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